Responses to Public Comments Received on the Draft

Workforce Restructuring Plan for the

Y-12 National Security Complex

Fiscal Year 2008

Comment No. 1: I would like to express a concern about the Y12/YSO Work Force Restructuring Plan. In Section III Planning Subsection A. Plan Applicability in the last sentence at the top of Page 5 it states "Although this Plan applies to contractor and subcontractor employees, it does not necessarily provide all of them with the same benefits" needs clarification.  It is understandable that benefits can be different between contractor and subcontractor; however, benefits between the 8 prime NSSA sites should be the same. The preferred design labs such as Sandia, LANL, LLNL should not get better IRIF, VRIF VSP, or SS VSP benefits for severance when compared to the Y12 National Security Complex.  NSSA needs to be fair to all of us and change the process where the labs always get better benefits such as cost-of-living adjustments and Y12 retirees do not. I also note that DOE and NSSA employees also get such COLA's in their pension plans. We are all supposed to be working together to secure our and the USA's future.

Response: This Workforce Restructuring Plan establishes that a restructuring of the Y-12 workforce is expected to take place in the future, and sets forth, among other things, the general procedures that will guide the restructuring and the benefits that may be available to employees affected by the restructuring.  When circumstances require an actual restructuring, employees are notified of actual, relevant procedures by their employer.  NNSA facilities are managed and operated by distinct contractor employers who determine wages and benefits for employees, including severance packages.  Because the nature of the work performed at each NNSA site is unique, as are workforce and regional factors, individual employers are encouraged to exercise their best business judgment to provide wages and other benefits that they believe to be appropriate for employees.  
Comment No. 2: In Section C. Hiring Preference, Subsection 1.The Section 3161 Rehiring Preference for Eligible Separated Employees on Page 10, first paragraph"(4)privatization or outsourcing where employees laid off are offered comparable compensation with the new contractor" raises  issues of fairness and legal issues relative to employee rights.  In this section this applies to rehiring, but it can also apply to outsourcing, privatization or subcontracting to other companies or subs under this Workforce Restructuring Plan. Therefore in general this can apply to Y12 NSC employees who are separated and rehired somewhere else under this plan. Due to past actions serious issues are raised, for example:1) In the past DOE at the K25 site laid off employees to new small companies without severance pay, etc. but "comparable compensation" and then after 1 year most of these subs were laid off without severance, lost medical benefits and I believe lost some/all  pension benefits and 2) NSSA did the same at the Y12 Plant where employees were sent to SAIC without severance and after a time period some were laid off without severance and loss of other benefits. This DOE/NSSA approach violates the spirit and most likely the intent of the law "National Authorization act for Fiscal Year 1993(Section 3161)". I sincerely hope that BWXT Y12,DOE and NSSA do not try to circumvent the intent of congress by outsourcing, privatization or subcontracting to other companies to avoid paying severance or cancelling/decreasing medical benefits or decreasing retirement benefits that Y12 NSC employees currently have. Thanks for your attention to this serious concern for this proposed Y12 Workforce Restructuring Plan. Rewording/changes to rectify the above possible loss of benefits would be greatly appreciated. 

Response: The language used in the Workforce Restructuring Plan related to the 3161 Hiring Preference is consistent with Section 3161 of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1993 and DOE policy.  Outsourcing, privatization, and subcontracting are all potential business approaches that may be used to accomplish the mission when appropriate.   Impacts on the workforce that result from these options may be varied and are evaluated by the site management team and DOE/NNSA on a case-by-case basis. 

Comment No. 3: Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments on this proposed plan.  I realize that the stated comment period expired on October 19 (less than 10 complete calendar days after the press announcement); I am providing comments for your consideration in an effort to satisfy the criteria of Section 3161 of minimizing the impact on potential impacted workers.
a. The comment period should be 30 days versus the posted 10 day time period.  A document of this significance should be allowed the standard 30 day review period to ensure maximum worker input. NNSA must answer this question.

Response: We believe that two business weeks was an appropriate time to obtain input into the Draft Workforce Restructuring Plan. 

b. I would recommend that the Note (disclaimer for the document) on expected benefits be revised to reflect the legal nature on the limitations on proposed benefits to displaced workers. 

Response: The disclaimer language provides a general caution regarding budget uncertainties and is consistent with Workforce Restructuring Plans across the complex. 

c. Revise Section II A. (Stakeholder Input) to reflect a written status on the disposition of comments which will be provided to personnel who provided comments.  This will provide an open avenue for documentation of stakeholders input and resolution of their comments.

Response: Comments and responses to comments will be posted to the www.yso.doe.gov website, along with a copy of the Final Workforce Restructuring Plan.

d. Revise Section II B. (DOE and NNSA Responsibilities) to reflect a "50 employees" threshold for DOE/NNSA approval.  This would be consistent with Executive Order 11246 and 12086 for scrutinizing contractor actions in restructuring of the workforce.

Response: A diversity analysis, as mandated by Executive Order, will be required for involuntary separations of 50 or more employees within a rolling 12-month period.

e. Revise Section III B. (Timing of Notification of Workforce Restructuring) to require a 60 day notice to affected employees subject to involuntary reduction.

Response: Advance notification of intent to implement workforce restructuring actions will be provided as early as possible.  If the Worker Adjustment and Retraining Notification Act is applicable to a particular involuntary workforce restructuring program, affected employees will be given written notice consistent with the applicable legal requirements prior to their separation.  

f. Revise Section III C. 3 (Workforce Planning and Restructuring Strategy) to prohibit hiring from outside to backfill positions within 120 days of the implementation of the involuntary separation program.  The use of the language "disapproves" is not effective and also allows the contractor to work around the intent of this program.

Response: The intent is not to backfill any positions that are lost due to a Voluntary Reduction in Force or an Involuntary Reduction in Force. If business requirements later dictate that positions need to be backfilled (skill need, scope change, etc.) the contractor must have the discretion to address the current workforce skill mix at that time.

g. Revise Section IV A (General Procedures for Workforce Restructuring) to reflect a threshold of 50 employees.  The rational is explained in comment 4.

Response: Approval levels established in the Workforce Restructuring Plan are established in accordance with Departmental policy.  
h. Revise Section IV A (General Procedures for Workforce Restructuring) to reflect a threshold of 50 employees in the second bullet and second paragraph.  Also, change the 15 day notice to YSO in the third bullet to 30 days.

Response: Current language regarding need for DOE approval for restructuring activities involving separations of 100 employees or fewer over a twelve-month period is based upon DOE policy.   Notification requirements to the Y-12 Site Office for separations of 100 or less employees are also in accordance with established DOE policy.
i. Revise Section V A. 2 (Retraining for Retained Employees) to require a closed job fair at Y-12 for displaced employees.  Also, include the recommendation, that other DOE sites such as ORNL be included in this effort.

Response:  This Workforce Restructuring Plan establishes that a restructuring of the Y-12 workforce is expected to take place in the future, and sets forth, among other things, the general procedures that will guide the restructuring and the benefits that may be available to employees affected by the restructuring.  When circumstances require an actual restructuring, the employer at each site prepares a site specific plan within the parameters established in the Workforce Restructuring Plan.  The contractor is welcome to include the suggestion that it conducts a closed job fair in its site specific plan.    
j. Revise Section V C. 1. (The Section 3161 Rehiring Preference for Eligible Separated Employees) to include the requirement that contractors under ORO be included in the rehiring preference requirement as well as the Y-12 Site Office.

Response: To the extent your question relates to Section 3161 hiring preference rights at other DOE/NNSA sites, employees who meet the Section 3161 eligibility requirements will receive a hiring preference that extends to open, available DOE/NNSA contractor vacancies for which they are qualified, regardless of the place of performance of the contract/subcontract.  This hiring preference is imposed on contractors/subcontractors with contracts that exceed $500,000  in value,  except for subcontracts for commercial items defined as commodities and services.  See DEAR §926.7104.    
k. Revise the requirement for 3161 eligibility to reflect that when first issued, this certificate is good for two years.  Normally this program is implemented the last quarter of the calendar year; therefore, personnel are issued this eligibility certificate and then required to renew it within a month of the issue date. For a program that is to minimize impact, this appears very unrealistic to the displaced employee.

Response: The 3161 requirement for renewal is annual based on the anniversary of date of the original certificate signature date.
Comment No. 4. :

a. Page 1, 3rd paragraph, capitalize "s" in Section 3161 

b. Page 4, (1) 1st paragraph, capitalize "w" and "r" in Work Force Restructuring Plan 

c. Page 4, (1) 2nd paragraph, those are no Section 3161 Plans but rather Work Force Restructuring Plans.  I recommend changing Section 3161 to Work Force Restructuring. 

d. Page 4, Section III (A), delete rehiring.  There are no references in any DOE guidance to "rehiring plans".  The correct DOE reference is Preference in Hiring as discussed in the DOE guidance, in the Oak Ridge Reservation Plan and on the Office of Legacy Management's website.  This should be corrected throughout the document. 
e. Page 10, (C)(1), 1st and 2nd paragraphs - see comment #4, suggest       removing "rehiring" 

f. Page 11, 1st paragraph, see comment #4, suggest removing "rehiring" 

g. Page 11, (2), see comment #4, suggest removing "rehiring"

Response:  Thank you for your suggestions.  Revisions have been made as appropriate.
COMMENTS RECEIVED IN RESPONSE TO THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT

Comment No. 5:  The proposed amendment to the verbiage in paragraph IV.B would effectively give the employer carte blanche to control the severance pay amounts for individuals, potentially creating a situation where appearances of nepotism and cronyism could become a factor. A suggested change to the wording in the document would be that “the percentage of severance pay awarded will be the same for the entire group of approved VSP participants.”
Response:  The Workforce Restructuring Plan establishes that a restructuring of the Y-12 workforce is expected to take place, and sets forth, among other things, the general procedures that will guide the restructuring and the benefits that may be available to employees affected by the restructuring.  When circumstances require an actual restructuring, the employer at each site prepares a site specific plan that describes the manner in which the employer plans to conduct the reduction and the proposed manner for calculating separation and/or severance payments.  The language included in the proposed Paragraph IV.B merely permits the employer to provide separation benefits for all accepted voluntary separation program participants in an amount up to the same severance pay the employees would have received had they been involuntarily separated. 
Comment No. 6:  Having been involved in the authorship of what is generally considered the initial package and legislation in the early 1990's while at the Mound Facility, I have a historical as well as practical interest.  The latest proposed language "...in an amount up to the same..." potentially sets up a graduated scale wherein it would not be possible to justify why an individual received one percentage amount compared to another individual or group.

I will grant that a person should not receive more than what they are due to obtain.  If this is the intent of the paragraph, then it is probably "ok."  However, I believe the language in the original paragraph supports this claim.

The potential upfront savings from the newer language will be lost, as there will be some number of folks ready to retire who will choose not to do so since they will not feel enough of a bridge is in place to carry them to another position.

What I could see would be to clarify the language that if a person is asked to stay for a longer period of time, due to critical skill identification, then that person should receive some level of guarantee as to the amount of their specific severance package. 

Thanks for listening;

Response:  Thank you for your suggestions.  See the response to Comment No. 5.

Comment No. 7:   I believe the changes to Paragraph IV.B of the subject plan proposed by B&W Y-12 have the potential for a direct conflict with Y-12 Procedure Y11-517, "Termination of Employment," which provides the formula for calculation of the lay-off allowance in Part V, Business Rules.  Whether posed as a VSP or a VRIF, the intent and outcome are the same--a voluntary reduction of personnel.  Are other sites in the DOE Complex offering a Voluntary Separation Plan with a lay-off allowance that is less than the standard formula established in site procedures?
Response:  Thank you for your comment.  See the response to Comment No. 5.    NNSA facilities are managed and operated by distinct contractor employers who determine wages and benefits for employees, including severance packages.  The latitude provided in Paragraph IV.B does not conflict with the referenced procedure which addresses involuntary reductions only. Because the nature of the work performed at each NNSA site is unique, as are workforce and regional factors, NNSA encourages individual employers to exercise their best business judgment in order to provide wages and other benefits they believe to be appropriate for employees at each facility.  
Comment No. 8:  I agree the changes make a material difference to the plan.  This appears to be confirmation of the rumor that B&W Y-12 wanted to have a VSP and not pay full severance.  Speculation was that the plan was called a SSVSP instead of a VSP because a VSP provided full severance.  Changing the definition of a VSP by adding “up to” certainly gets around the name issue.  The consensus is that this meets the definition of “petty.”   It would be interesting to know if any other sites in the complex been allowed to offer a VSP with less than full severance.  Or is Y-12 being used to set precedent for the other sites?

Response:  Thank you for your comment.  See the response to Comment No. 7.

Comment No. 9:  NNSA appears to be sneaky in putting this out over the holidays so nobody will see and negatively comment this plan.  This plan insults Y12 employees by having the potential (which will be used by B&W) to decrease our severance pay package. Our severance pay package is poorer than Sandia by 50% and poorer than LLNL and LANL, whose plans are not being decreased .I strongly object to this policy change. Please stop this. This is another example of NNSA and B&W attitude towards workers at the Y12 plant--they both just don't care as it's all about the award fee.

Response:   The proposed revision to the Plan was posted to the internet for comment on December 20, 2007, and the comment period remained open until the close of business on January 8, 2008.  Thus, DOE/NNSA provided 19 total days, seven of which occurred after the holidays, for interested stakeholders to submit comments on the proposed Plan amendment.  With respect to your comment about the amount of severance that will be offered in any B&W Y-12 Voluntary Separations Program, please see the response to Comment No. 7.
Comment No. 10:  There has been some discussion in my group about whether the following situation is allowed with the Y-12 restructuring plan.  Could someone from Y-12 take the voluntary separation package and then accept a job at ORNL?

Response:  First, this Workforce Restructuring Plan establishes that a restructuring of the Y-12 workforce is expected to take place, and sets forth, among other things, the general procedures that will guide the restructuring, the benefits that may be available to employees affected by the restructuring and any details regarding a Voluntary Separation Program will be provided by your employer, B&W Y-12.  Employees departing from employment with B&W, Y-12, LLC may seek employment with any contractor at any other DOE/NNSA facility.  However, DOE policy requires that departing employees who receive separation or severance pay must acknowledge in writing that they will be required to repay a portion or all of their separation or severance payment if they become employed with any other DOE or NNSA contractor within one year of departure from employment.   Not every type of contract would trigger repayment of separation or severance and individuals that would like additional information should contact their employer's Human Resources Department for additional information. 
Comment No. 11:  Because we have a problem with budget, I think this company needs to call this what it really is--a VRIF.  The company is asking for volunteers to leave this company.  Why not give them full severance as stated for a RIF in our policy.  In other words, let's take care of those who have spent a large portion of their lives here serving this company.  The company doesn't want to lose the new hires, so it seems to me that a perk to leave like some of the other companies in the complex is what should be offered.

Response:  Thank you for your comments.  Please see the response to Comment
No. 5.  
Comment No. 12:  Assumption:  This company is going to ask employees who have 85 points or 10 years / age 62 to volunteer to leave this company with less than full severance.  This is a RIF called by another name. When this company  sends an employee a letter asking them if they want to volunteer to leave the company…that is in essence telling them the company would like them to leave. Let’s treat these employees who have served this company well over the years respectively and give them 100% of their severance.  Secondly:  When this company asks only senior employees (with 85 points or 10 years / age 62) they are discriminating against the older employees, i.e. age. Thirdly: This company is only identifying employees who were Lockheed Martin or older to leave…not Bechtel or BW employees. There is all ready hard feelings within the company morale-wise on the “we – they” position. That is discrimination as well.

Response: Thank you for your comment.  Please see the response to Comment No. 5.  
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